

Republika ng Pilipinas

TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Lungsod ng Naga

City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400

www.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph

205-2980 local 2060



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-291

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF YABU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN BARANGAY CAROLINA, NAGA CITY, AND THAT NECESSARY FUND FOR ITS OPERATION BE APPROPRIATED BY APPROPRIATE AGENCIES:-

Sponsors: Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal Hon. Earl Christian M. Ando City Youth Councilor

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the 1st Indorsement dated May 28, 2021 from His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing Resolution No. 04, s. 2021 of the Naga City School Board, and requesting for a resolution of support for the establishment of Yabu Elementary School;

WHEREAS, through the said resolution, the Naga City School Board approved the establishment of Yabu Elementary School, and allocated necessary funding chargeable against the capital outlay of the approved 2021 Special Education Fund (SEF) for the construction of its initial school building and for other school infrastructure projects;

WHEREAS, the 13th Sangguniang Panlungsod concurs with the sentiment of the Naga City School Board that the establishment of Yabu Elementary School will decongest the bulk of enrolment in Carolina Elementary School and San Isidro Elementary School;

WHEREAS, finding the establishment of Yabu elementary School to be in order and beneficial to the City of Naga and its constituents;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal, seconded by Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo and Hon. Jose C. Rañola;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to support the establishment of Yabu Elementary School in Barangay Carolina, Naga City, and that necessary fund for its operation be appropriated by appropriate agencies.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his concurrence, the Naga city School Board, the Office of the Schools Division Superintendent, and all concerned individuals and government agencies for their information.

APPROVED.

Adopted: June 1, 2021

acazas

Xxx

XXX

XXX

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-291 Series 2 0 2 1

Page - t w o -

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

JOHANNA City Youth Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS
City Vice Mayor

& Presiding Officer

CHRISTOBAL S. CAMBE City Youth Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

CONCURRED:

LEGACION

BERLINET T. MONTES ith Mayor